SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA =

18.2
(ID # 4874)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, July 25, 2017

FROM : EXECUTIVE OFFICE:
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE OFFICE: Amendment of FY 17/18 Recommended Budget
RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1) Approve the adjustments to the recommended budget listed in Attachment A1 (3/5ths vote);

2) Approve the adjustments to the recommended budget specific to funding a contract
amendment for KPMG listed in Attachment A2 (4/5ths vote);

3) Approve Resolution No. 440-9062 containing amendments of Ordinance 440 and Budget
Schedule 20 listed in Attachment B; and,

4) Direct the Executive Office to return to the Board on September 26, 2017, with the
schedules necessary to adopt formally the FY 17/18 budget.

ACTION: (4/5 Vote Required) Policy, Position Added, 4/5 Vote Required

Denise garden. EO Principa; Budgei Analyst 7/20/2017

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Ashley, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried IT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended; and IT V)\I/AS ’
FURTHER ORDERED to restore the 6.5% cut to the Sheriff Department Budget.

Ayes: Tave_lglione, Washington, Perez and Ashley

Nays: Jeffries Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent: None Cl f th rd
Date: July 25, 2017 B {

XC: E.O., Auditor

Deputy

Page 1 of 2 ID# 4874 18.2



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

I|
)
Lt

4ohn Moopéy‘, Assistant HR Dirzctor 7/20/2017

Page 2 of 2 ID#4874 18.2



COQUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
EXECUTIVE OFFICE ROB FIELD

ASSISTANT COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
ECONCMIG DEVELOPMENT AGENGCY

MICHAEL. T. STOCK
ASSISTANT COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFIGER
HUMAN RESOURCES

ZAREH SARRAFIAN
ASSISTANT COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
HEALTH SYSTEMS

GEORGE A. JOHNSON L Lodnora s
IRECTY

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER COUNTY FINANCE D! ‘OR

July 25, 2017

Honorable Board of Supervisors

County of Riverside

Robert T. Andersen Administrative Center
4080 L.emon Street, 5th Floor

Riverside, CA 92501-3651

SUBJECT: FY 17/18 Budget Recommendations

Board members:

| approach this budget year with optimism, in spite of the well-documented fiscal
challenges we face. Itis because of those very same fiscal pressures that we are seeing
a renewed commitment to work collaboratively to address long-standing issues that have
increased our cost of service delivery or hampered our ability to provide the highest level
of public service. Over the course of the coming months, | will unveil a number of steps
to help us continue and expand the transformation efforts underway.

As a prelude to this year's budget, the first quarter report approved by the Board of
Supervisors on December 6, 2016, included a multi-year fiscal strategy to replenish
reserves and achieve structural balance in discretionary spending. The recommended
strategy was made within the context of a $22 million reduction in Prop. 172 public safety
sales tax revenue, from which the Executive Office projects it may take five years to
recover. This approach focuses on three key long-term objectives: maintaining
discretionary reserves above $150 million, holding overall general fund net costs level
until discretionary revenues rise to meet and exceed that level, and maximizing
departmental resources.

The Recommended Budget

On June 19, 2017, | presented the Board a FY 17/18 recommended budget within this
strategic framework that provides $5.5 billion in overall spending authority and $3.2 billion
for general fund operations, including $756 million in discretionary general fund spending
funded by $752.5 million in discretionary revenue and $2.4 million in general fund
reserves. This proposal included a multi-year discretionary spending plan that originally
cut most departments’ FY 16/17 net cost allocations by 6.5 percent to accommodate $42

ROBERT T. ANDERSEN COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER
4080 LEMON STREET ¢« FOURTH FLOOR ¢ RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501 « (951) 955-1110 ¢ FAX (951) 955-1034



Honorable Board of Supervisors

FY 17/18 Amendments to the Recommended Budget
July 25, 2017

Page 2

million in anticipated In-Home Supportive Service (IHSS) cost increases resulting from
the Governor's January budget proposal. Although the Governor's May Revise scaled
back that IHSS proposal, the Executive Office retained the cuts in order to accommodate
other anticipated funding needs.

In crafting the recommended budget, my office took a number of steps aimed at
containing costs and minimizing further deficit spending. This includes reducing
dependence on one-time funding for ongoing operations, with the goal of eliminating that
practice to achieve structural balance. It also includes improved forecasting metrics to
provide more realistic, prudent projections of available discretionary resources over the
multi-year planning horizon. However, structural challenges persist. Discretionary
revenue remains below the peak level reached in FY 06/07, and at the currently projected
pace of growth, it does not appear it will crest that level again until FY 19/20.

Budget Hearings

On June 19 and 20, the Board took testimony from departments and the public regarding
spending needs and operational challenges. To ensure baseline spending authority for
FY 17/18 was in place by June 30, as required by law, the Board approved the
recommended budget as presented and asked the Executive Office to return with further
recommendations regarding additional policy issues of concern. In presenting additional
concerns, my office noted during those hearings the following policy issues, which my
office determined can be accommodated and still preserve structural capacity to address
long-term funding needs:

($ in millions)

% District Attorney $4.119
% Public Defender 2.371
++ Sheriff (Detention Center & Gray Case) 10.000
% DPSS CalFresh 2.250
+ KPMG human resources management system 4.000

$22.740

Departments and the public presented the following requests for funding enhancements:

% District Attorney* $15.600
% Public Defender* 6.500
% Sheriff* 50.300
% RUHS-Behavioral Health 2.800
<% DPSS 1.600
++ Economic Development Agency 0.800
% Community Centers 0.065
% Community appeal for funding 0.150

Total Requested = $77.815

*Partially offset by amounts noted above.



Honorable Board of Supervisors

FY 17/18 Amendments to the Recommended Budget
July 25, 2017

Page 3

Revised Recommendations

Protecting service levels of the Public Guardian and maintaining inpatient beds for
behavioral health treatment are of particular concern, as they address the safety and
security of some the county’s most fragile and vulnerable clients. Increasing net county
cost allocations a total of $747,000 for these items and the others noted below will not
compromise the long-term strategy.

The Executive Office has continued dialogue with both the Public Defender and District
Attorney regarding their structural funding needs within the context of the ongoing KPMG
streamlining efforts. Taking KPMG’s recommendations for restructuring into account, at
this time, the Executive Office recommends an additional $1.8 million, for a total of $4.4
million for the Public Defender, together with deletion of seven currently vacant positions.
With the cost savings from the deleted positions, this will nearly close the projected gap
giving the Public Defender a structurally sound budget for FY 17/18, which with workload
restructuring, should be sufficient to handle projected caseloads over the near term.

The Executive Office likewise recommends an additional $2 million for the District
Attorney’s office, for a total increase of $6.1 million. While this does not close the District
Attorney’s gap at this time, the Executive Office has identified potential cost savings from
currently vacant positions. The Executive Office recommends continued dialogue with
the District Attorney and KPMG to refine a long-term staffing plan and returning to the
Board in the first quarter report with further recommendations. The recommended net
discretionary funding increases are summarized below.

(% in millions)

% District Attorney $6.119
% Public Defender 4,362
% Sheriff (Detention Center & Gray Case) 10.000
% DPSS CalFresh 2.250
% KPMG human resources management system 4.000
< Public Guardian 0.487
< Behavioral Health 0.260
% Economic Development Agency 0.800
< Community Centers 0.065

Total Recommended = $28.343

Multi-Year Impact

As shown in the modeling below, these increases will not prevent us from achieving
structural balance next fiscal year, maintaining reserves above the $150 million level, and
achieving full replenishment by FY 20/21, while still preserving out-year capacity to
address anticipated cost increases for the new detention center. We have forecast the



Honorable Board of Supervisors

FY 17/18 Amendments to the Recommended Budget
July 25, 2017

Page 4

available resources anticipated in future years. Despite an assumed five percent
assessed value growth rate next year and three percent thereafter, projected cost
increases for In-home Supportive Services, CalFresh, the Gray Case, and reserve
replenishment will absorb revenue growth until FY 20/21, as shown in the graph below.

Multi-Year Discretionary Funding Forecast
With Revised Recommendations

$875 + ———————————— $855 — $230
$850 1 22 | $220 8
o $825 =
:é $800 -+ a1 $210 ¢
= o)
2 $775 - $200 &
O $750 %
Q $725 - $190 2
o8 $700 _ S
2 $675 5
§ $650 $170 %
$625 $166 I $160 S
$600 5
$575 T T T T T T $150
FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22
ammNet County Cost emsmDiscretionary Revenue
Reserve Requirement e nassigned Fund Balance

For illustration purposes, once replenishment of reserves is achieved, the modeling in the
chart above assumes full consumption of the uncommitted net county cost projected to
become available beginning in FY 20/21, as shown in the graph below.

Forecast Annual Growth of Potential Uncommitted Resources

$30
$25
w $20
2 $15
= $10
$5

»  EX

FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22

B Uncommitted NCC  mUncommitted Prop 172



Honorable Board of Supervisors

FY 17/18 Amendments to the Recommended Budget
July 25, 2017

Page 5

We have looked at a number of scenarios to identify additional current funding capacity.
However, the modeling indicates additional spending of just a few million dollars would
significantly forestall achieving structural balance and sustained replenishment of
reserves until FY 21/22. Just as important, it would leave no ongoing uncommitted
resources during that time with which to provide for future obligations. Consequently,
until additional ongoing resources can be identified, | cannot recommend any further
discretionary spending increases beyond those indicated above.

Meeting these challenges will require continued discipline and collaboration to institute
the efficiencies necessary to address the rising demand for services within these financial
constraints. | am confident the transformation efforts in progress will enable county
leadership to surmount those challenges.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that the Board of Supervisors:

1) Approve the adjustments to the recommended budget listed in Attachment A1 (3/5ths
vote);

2) Approve the adjustments to the recommended budget specific to funding a contract
amendment for KPMG listed in Attachment A2 (4/5ths vote),

3) Approve Resolution No. 440-9062 containing amendments of Ordinance 440 and
Budget Schedule 20 listed in Attachment B; and,

4) Direct the Executive Office to return to the Board on September 26, 2017, with the
schedules necessary to adopt formally the FY 17/18 budget.

Respectfully Submitted,

A (L ey

Georg A. Johnsoy
fficer

County Executive




County of Riverside Amendments to FY 17/18 Recommended Budget

Attachment A1 Recommended Budget Amendments (3/5ths Vote)

Recommendation 1: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing estimated revenue and unassigned
fund balance for the general fund by $2,200,000, as follows:

Increase estimated revenue:
10000-1300100000-700020 Prop tax current secured $2,200,000

Increase of unassigned fund balance:
10000-1300100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 2,200,000

Recommendation 2: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Audifor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations, estimated revenue,
and use of unassigned fund balance for the Department of Public Social Services’
CalFresh program grant match by $4,450,050, as follows:

Increase appropriations:

10000-5100100000-510040 Regular salaries $2,991,828
10000-5100100000-515040 Flex benefit plan 1,458,222
Total 4,450,050

Increase estimated revenue:
10000-5100100000-760000 Fed - public assistance admin 2,200,050

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-5100100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 2,250,000

Recommendation 3: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and estimated revenue
for an Environmental Health grant award by $110,600, as follows:

Increase estimated revenue:

10000-4200400000-781850 Grants - nongovernmental agencies $110,600
Increase appropriations:
10000-4200400000-510330 TAP salaries 24,748
10000-4200400000-523800 Printing/binding 634
10000-4200400000-527180 Operational supplies 3,603
10000-4200400000-520020 Pest and insect control 35,769
10000-4200400000-546160 Equipment - other 45,846
Total 110,600

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED
PAUL ANGULO, CPA
cou fTEI.J\UDITO ;CONTROLLER

— L E 7 4




Amendments to FY 17/18 Recommended Budget County of Riverside

Recommendation 4: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of unassigned
fund balance for the Sheriff Corrections by $10,000,000, as follows:

Increase appropriations:

10000-2500400000-510040 Regular salaries $7,000,000

10000-2500400000-518100 Budgeted benefits 3,000,000
Total 10,000,000

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:

10000-2500400000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 10,000,000

Recommendation 5: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make technical budget adjustments to appropriations and allocation of
unassigned fund balance for the Sheriff by $10,657,540, as follows:

Decrease appropriations:
10000-2500400000-510040 Regular salaries $10,657,540

Increase of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500400000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 10,657,540

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500100000-510040 Regular salaries 1,096,751

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 1,096,751

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500200000-510040 Regular salaries 991,479

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500200000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 991,479

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500300000-510040 Regular salaries 2,640,478

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500300000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 2,640,478

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500500000-510040 Regular salaries 1,401,275

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500500000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 1,401,275

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500600000-510040 Regular salaries 50,094

A-2




County of Riverside Amendments to FY 17/18 Recommended Budget

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500600000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 50,094

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500700000-510040 Regular salaries 1,809,142

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2500700000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 1,809,142

Increase appropriations:
10000-2501000000-510040 Regular salaries 2,124,983

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2501000000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 2,124,983

Increase appropriations:
10000-2501100000-510040 Regular salaries 543,338

Use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2501100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 543,338

Recommendation 6: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of restricted
fund balance for the Sheriff by $3,850,000, as follows:

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500300000-510040 Regular salaries $1,500,000

Use of restricted fund balance:
11026-2500300000-321139 Restricted for federal equity share 1,500,000

Increase appropriations:
10000-2500400000-510040 Regular salaries 2,350,000

Release of committed fund balance:
11085-2500400000-330132 Committed for booking fee recovery 2,350,000

Recommendation 7: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of unassighed
fund balance for Behavioral Health by $747,000, as follows:

Increase appropriations:

10000-4100100000-510040 Regular salaries $340,900
10000-4100100000-518100 Budgeted benefits 146,100
Total 487,000

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-4100100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 487,000

A-3




Amendments to FY 17/18 Recommended Budget County of Riverside

Increase appropriations:

10000-4100200000-510040 Regular salaries 182,000
10000-4100200000-518100 Budgeted benefits 78,000
Total 260,000

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-4100200000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 260,000

Recommendation 8: That the Board of Supervisors Iapprove and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of unassigned
fund balance for the Public Defender by $4,362,209, as follows:

Increase appropriations:

10000-2400100000-510040 Regular salaries $2,660,546
10000-2400100000-515040 Flex benefit plan 1,701,663
Total 4,362,209

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2400100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 4,362,209

Recommendation 9: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments increasing appropriations and use of unassigned
fund balance for the District Attorney by $6,119,000, as follows:

Increase appropriations:

10000-2200100000-510040 Regular salaries $4,166,720
10000-2200100000-515040 Flex benefit plan 1,952,280
Total 6,119,000

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-2200100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 6,119,000

Recommendation 10: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments releasing unassigned fund balance for budget
stabilization and increasing unassigned fund balance by $21,278,209, as follows:

Release unassigned fund balance:
10000-1000100000-370106 Unassigned fund balance for budget stabilization $21,278,209

Increase unassigned fund balance:
10000-1000100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 21,278,209

A-4




County of Riverside Amendments to FY 17/18 Recommended Budget

Attachment A2 Recommended Additional Budget Adjustments (4/5ths Vote)

Recommendation 11: That the Board of Supervisors approve and direct the Auditor-
Controller to make budget adjustments 1) decreasing appropriations for Contributions to
Other Funds and estimated revenue for the Medical Center by $3,700,000; 2) releasing
unassigned fund balance for budget stabilization and increasing unassigned fund balance
by $4,000,000; and, increasing appropriations for the Executive Office by $7,700,000, as
follows:

Decrease estimated revenue:
40050-4300100000-790600 Contribution from other county funds $3,700,000

Anticipated decrease of net assets:
40050-4300100000-380100 Unrestricted net assets 3,700,000

Decrease appropriations:
10000-1101000000-551100 Contributions to other funds 3,700,000

Decrease use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-1101000000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 3,700,000

Release unassigned fund balance:
10000-1000100000-370106 Unassigned fund balance for budget stabilization 4,000,000

Increase unassigned fund balance:
10000-1000100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 4,000,000

Increase appropriations:
10000-1100100000-524660 Consultants 7,700,000

Anticipated use of unassigned fund balance:
10000-1100100000-370100 Unassigned fund balance 7,700,000




Attachment B

RESOLUTION NO. 440-9062
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 440

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside, State of California, in
regular session assembled on July 25, 2017, that pursuant to Section 4(a)(if) of Ordinance No. 440, the

Executive Office is authorized to make the following listed change(s), operative on the date of approval,

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

as follows:

[obcode  +/- Department ID Class Title Type
74183 +1 1900400000 Development Specialist Regular
74089 +1 1100100000 Admin Services Asst - CN Regular
74775 +] 1130100000 Assistant HR Director Regular
13871  +1,618 1131800000 Temporary Assistant Temporary
13883 +19 1131800000 Temporary Asst Exempt Temporary
13884 +73 1131800000 Temporary Asst Exempt PD Temporary
13886  +641 1131800000 Temporary Asst — PD Temporary
13894  +241 1131800000 Temporary Asst — Student Intern Temporary
13895 +19 1131800000 Temp Asst — Executive Temporary
13896  +150 1131800000 Temp Asst - Prof Student Intern Temporary
13897  +400 1131800000 Temporary Assistant = PD - On Call Temporary
13899 +50 1131800000 Temporary Assistant — SR Temporary
13900  +650 1131800000 Temporary Assistant — PD - SEIU Temporary
13905 +100 1131800000 Temporary Assistant Title V Temporary
78642  +100 1131800000 Commission/Advisory Group Member Temporary
37565 -2 2400100000 Public Defender Investigator I1I Regular
78506 -1 2400100000 Paralegal II Regular
78553 -4 2400100000 Dep Public Defender III Regular
78554 -2 2400100000

78557 -1 2400100000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Board of Supervisors County of Riverside]

RESOLUTION NO. 440 —- 9062

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 440

ADOPTED by Riverside County Board of Supervisors on July 25, 2017.

ROLL CALL:

Ayes: Tavaglione, Washington, Perez and Ashley
Nays: Jeffries

Absent: None

The foregoing is certified to be a true copy of a resolution duly adopted by said Board of

Supervisors on the date therein set forth.

07.25.17 18.2




24/
2195219

£10¢ ‘ST AINnfr
301440 IAILNDIXI ALNNOD
dHL A9 d3LN3ISIdd

~ 1eBpNg papuUsSWIWODaY 0O} slusWSNIPY
8L//£10C IO\ [0S
OPISIDAIY 1O AlUNOD



1392dnd A3IANINWODIY 8L/Z1L A4 FAISHIAIA 4O AINNOD £10Z 'Sz AInr ‘Aopsan]

UOISN[DUOD) ot

SUOIDIBPISUOD) JIBYLO &

OLUDUBDS J| JOYM o

Ajopdop)D aining paloolold e
SUOILOPUSWIWOD8Y PASIASY Y}IM [SDDBI0 JIODA-I||NWN «»
sjuswisSNipy |02IUYDS |
SUOIOPUBWIWIODSY POSIASY S, 0D
sisanbay 1oy«

SOULIDSH WOJ} SUOIDPUSWIUIODDY <
BNUBASY AIDUOILBIDSI(] o

MBIAIBAQ 1oBpNg e

as0dINnd ¢

SUINNO



139and d3ANIWWODIY 8L/ZL A4 3AISYIAIY 4O ALNNOD £10Z ‘Sz AInr Appssny

"UoILo8lIP ADI[0d |[OUOIHIPPD SPIAOI] <
‘SUOCILIPPD 1O SiND Buipuads [DUOLIPPD MOIASY &

‘Jobpng popuswwod9y 81//1 Ad
9y} 8z||ouUl} PUD pUSWD O} SI Wsll ploog ay} Jo asodind ay] «

osodind



139aNg A3ANIWWODIIY 8L/41 A4 3AISAIAIY 4O ALNNOD 210z ‘ST Ainr “Appsan]

(s3I0d *$,VSD ‘Pooyd)
%91 W 6ze$ ‘serousby JsyiO e siousiq [oroads

(va3 "oisoMm ‘SHN)
%yl W 2'87/$ ‘spund ssudisiug

%8S 4Z°¢€$ ‘PuUNd [IsUSD
(Buisoyoing ‘oy %01 W ¥°625$

"tUswisBDUDW sIN)  ‘SPUN4 9D1AISS [oUIS]U|

%l WS 0r$ ‘pund @o1AI8S 199Q \
%E W Z9L$ ‘spund josfold [pjdpD
(uoyopodsupll ‘SHNY) %8 W G'99%$ ‘SPUN4 DNUSASY |DIDadS

uol|ig 'q$

odA] pund AQ |ebpng AlUNOD) |PJO]



139dnd d3ANIWWOD3Y 81/ A4 IAISTIAIY 4O ALINNOD £10Z ‘ST AInr ‘Appsen|

%S°6C
NOI1D310dd JI1and

. %&¥T
%S0 NOIVLNYS ANV HLTV3IH
SADIAYIS %0 |
IVANLINDENOILYIIOIY SOV |
ANV SAVYM DI118nd
%S/
@ =
mo z
%S°0™ JDIAY3S 193a
NOILYDNA3
%691
INGWNITAOD TVHINID

%C' LT
JONVISISSY DI1and

uoyoung Aqg suoypldoiddy |0jol 81//1 Ad
uolliig §°6$

uolound AQ 1abpng AlJUNOD |P1O]



9%

1392dN9 3IANIWWODIY §1/4L AJ FAISYIAIY 4O AINNOD £10¢T ‘S AInr "Aopsan]

1°o6png papuswWooay gL //L A4 49BPNG £1/91 A IONOV 91/G|L Al

SADIAYIS TVINLINDBNOIYIYDOIY
NOILYONd3

30351930

INTFNNYIAOD TVIINIO
NOILVLINYS ANV HLTV3IH

JONVLSISSY DI1dNnd

NOILDALGdd DNdnd

71$ [Alty ot 808 90f 0% z0$ oot

suonng

8L/ZL AL 04 9L/S1 A4
uoljoung Aqsuolpudoiddy pund jpisuss Jo uosupduoD

uol|lig Z'e$ pun4 [plsuss



139dNg AIANIWWODI 81/ A4 FAISHIAIY 4O AINNOD /10T ‘Sg AInr “Abpssny

%9 SOUDJSISSY Dl[ANd

%y UOHDLUDS g Y}josH

%9/ UOI}08l01d 2l|and
%E JUBUIUISAOD [DISUSS)

%10 2INYND 9 UolpaID8Y ‘UoLINPT 7

%¥°0 ©2IAlSS |gad
%E AduabBulluoD

%8 SPUNJ JSYLO O} UOKNAUUOD

pepusWWOD8y DDON 8L// 1AL
W88/$

salnjipuadx3y jabpng AIDUOILBIDSIC]



0ses

139dNg A3ANIWWODIY 81/4L A4 AAISYIAIN 4O AINNOD £10Z ‘Sz AInr “Aopsen)

PSPUSWWODaY g //1 Adm  490pNng /1 /91 Ad IPNIOV 91/GL Adm

SOOIAISS juaLND o4 sabiuoyD)
o9 BYIO PUY Nal-ul JsYio
SOSIYOUDI] g SHUIS 'SOsUaDIT
ApsdoidgABuoiN JO asn 14 ASY
salpuUs g saIN}IaHo] ‘sSuld

aNUaASY JBYI0D

SONUBASY |DJUSWILIBAODIB U]

SaXD|

ooes 0s¢s 00z os1$ o1$ 0s$ o$
suolw

SL/LLAdOL9L/SL Ad
SNUSASY puUNd [plauss Abuo8I0sIq

SONUBASY AIDUOILSIDSI



139dNg dIANIWWODIS §1/41 A4 FAISHIAIY 4O ALNNOD £10Z 'Sz AInr ‘Appsen]

BL/ZLA ZIOLA QUSLAL SL/WLAL vI/ELAL €L/ZLAL TU/LLAL LL/OLAS OL/60Ad 60/80 A4 80//0 A4 LO/90 A4 90/S0 Ad
5/5%

GT9%

G/9%

STL$

SLL$

sUOl A

Ges$

9NUBASY AIDUOILRIDSI] PUNS [DIoUSD)

puUal] anuUaAay AIDUOIBIDSIQ



139dng AIANIWWODIA 81/ZL A4 3AISAIAIY 4O ALINNOD £10T ‘Sz AInr “Aopsan]

S19°//$

0510 Buipuny 10} j0addo AHUNUIUIOD) <
G900 SI8JUSD) ALIUNWIWIOD) «&»
0080 ADUBBY Juswdo|eAS( DILUOUODT«
008°¢C UOBH |RJOIADYSYG-SHNY +%
009°1 SSd Q%
0059 Japusijag ol|gnd«
009°G1 ASUIOLLY 1OLISI %
00€°0S HUBYS
sisenbay 1BylO
Qr/ e
000 ¥ SHONT OWI/ADPNIOM %
0GC°C ysai4|nD) SSd«
00070l (850D ADID /OAQ(T) JUBYS«
1/€°C (1nD %G9 210is8y) Jopusjaq Dl|gNnd
611 (D %59 2104s9Y) ASUIOLLY FOULSI

‘03D AQ papuswuIoday
m@C_LOmI Ul Paljussald SUOHOPUSWWIOOSY [PUOHIPPY



139aNg d3aNIWWODI3d 81//Z1 A4 3AISAIAIN 4O ALNNOD /10T 'Sz AInp “Appseny

£v€8C$

G200 SI9JU9D) ALUNUIWIOD) ¢
0080 ADUBDY Juswdo|eAsq DIIOUODT ¢
09¢0 ULOBH [DIOIADYD G«
yAS A (I9AS] ©21A18S ©2I0JUIBY + IND %G9 ©10159Y) UDIPIONS) DIIgNd e
000V (BuioBuo jou — 82uUDAPD IDBA |) SLIOLT DWIN/ADPNIOM <
0G¢C¢C USaI4|IPD SS ¢t
0000l (9sDD ALID /DAArT) HUSYSs
AL (WS L + IND %59 210458y) Jspuajoq DI|gNd«e
6119 (WZ$ + IND %G9 ©104s9Yy) ASUIOLLY [DULSIC %

:03D JO SUCIDPUSUWILIODSY POSIASY

1SI7 SUOILIDPUBWILIODY POSIASY



139dNg d3ANIWWODIY 8L/ZL A4 3AISAIAIY 4O ALNNOD £10Z 'S¢ AInr “Aopssn|

VA YHMm plomio) Bulob pepuswuiodal Yonoiddo swnSgs
"SBUIADS }SOD PajpdIDILUD Yiim a|qoabounuu dob Buiuiouway«

"2IN}oNnuisal Buljols
W Buljusuwisidull a|gpous 0} pPalabin] SSIDUDDIDA POPUN &

'SSIOUDDDA Buluiobwal snid JJoIS PIOOG-UO ||O SPUN
"SBUIADS 2INSSD O} SUOILISOd JUDDDA UIDSD S810[0(]
W8 L $ IPUOLIPPD SPPY/ o

"IND %G9 SSI0ISOY

lapusala 21|gnd 40} UOIDPUSWWIODSY



1320aNg d3ANIWWOD3Y 81//Z1 A4 3AISYTIAIY O ALNNOD £10Z ‘S AInr “Appssny

1110 (1upiB D BUIZIUBODBY) YJDBH [DIUSUIUOIAUT

098¢ spun-gns JO a5 .

8G9°01$ spun jabpnqg ussmiaq suolpudoiddo Bulliys «
HUBYS

‘PepN|oul 0S| a4 Jopdwli JBu OuU [IDJUS Y|
sjuswpodap AQ pajsenbal sjuswisnipo jobpng |P2IUYyD8l JBylO

sjuswisnipy [0oIUYD9|



1390aNg AIANIWWODIY 8L/ZL A4 3AISYTAIY 4O ALNNOD

JIOY XL 81/ SBPN|OU|
SNUSASY AIOUONBIDS!(|emmm

Ce/ 1T A4

L2/0C A4 0C/61 Ad 61/81 M 8L/LL A4 L1791 M 9L/SLAd
0s1$ - - — — = - R

_|. i!
091$ -

0L1$ e — = - - —

081$ |

061$

00¢$ -

oLz

SUOI[[IWY Ul 82Upjog pund paubissoun

0zes$ -

0ez$ - e =
SUOILDPUSWWIODSY POSIASY ULIM

|sp28lo4 Buipund AIDUOILSIDSIT JOB A-ILNN

£10Z ‘ST AINf ‘Aopsen|

+ 6/6%

009%

- 6T9%

059$ &
<
529% S
&
0048
sei$ &
(@]
054§ =
su1$ =

@]
+ 008% 2

czes
0s8$
6/8%

ONUBASY AlDUOILB1DSIq Pajoaloid



139dN9 AIANIWWODIY 8L/ZL A4 IAISHIAIY 4O AINNOD £10Z ‘ST AInr ‘Appsan]

juswisinbay aaiesay SNUSASY AIDUOISIDS| (| e
Te/1T Ad L2/0T AMd 0C/61 Ad 61/81 Ad 8L/LL A LU/91 Ad 9L/SL Ad
Om,—ﬁ e — = eSS — "l E - R - | —— } m,mm,w
— = et 009$
091$ -

— — — —+ 629%
0Ll e e - _ - 059%
69 3
C

D

" 004§ o

sei$ G

I O

054§ =

—Lsus 2

=

~ 008% 2
TS
0s8$

0ezs — — — — — /8%
SUOIDPUBSWIWIODBY P3SIASY ULIM
1SL28I04 BuipuN4 ADUOBIDSIQ JOB A-ILINW

SUOIJJI Ul @DUDfog pund paubissoun

(enuaAsy Albuol}BIosIq JO %ST)

lUsuwalinboy aAlasoy



SpPUN-gNs JO 8sn O} NP aAIAS §1// L«

SUOI|IIW Ul @DUp|og pund paubissoun

139dNg A3ANIWWODFA 8L/ZL A4 IAISYIAIN 4O ALNNOD

/10T ‘St ANt “Aopsan|

150D AJUNOD) |ON amm

e/ 1T M 12/0C Ad 0C/61 Ad 61/81 Ad 8l//1 M L1/91 M 9L/SL Ad
oSt + ———ee — —~ e + 6/6$
-— - —— e 009%
091$ -
- _— - 5z9$
0Ll F———= — - - — - - om@m
- - — — — — 529% S
08l$ _ &
—_—— —— —_ — - 0048$ o)
061 —— _ - — _ mugm
S —
- +sus 2
olz$ _ 008$ 2
—— sz8$
oces -
— — = 0583
ocgy ———Se8t —_— /8%

$1SO

mco:OUCoEEoomm pasIAY YLIM
18028104 Buipung AIDUOILSIDSIT 08 A-I{ NN

D AJUNOD |\ paloaloid



139aNg A3ANIWWODIY 8L/Z1 AJ IAISAIAIY 4O ALNNOD £10Z ‘ST Ainr ‘Appssny

22UD|Og PUN POUBISSDUN e BNUBASY AIDUONSIDS|(jemmm 1S0D AJUNOD) |ON emmm
TC/1T Ad 12/0T Ad 0¢/61 A 61/81 Ad 8L//1 Ad LL/91L A 9L/SL A4
051§ 4——--or — _. — _— —_— ——+ 5/5%
— — _— . 009$

091$ - _
5 ’ — — 529%
E ong — X
>
2 o8l | o ] ﬁﬁm
M — 0os$ &
© 061$ —— - sz$ 5
g - 05/ m
o 00z$ - Lgs =
= 5
Z olz - . _ J_ 008$ 3
= |
5}
u — — == ——————— L cza$
o N

0czs 4 IS — — : L cres

SUOIDPUSWILIODSY PBSIASY UM
1028104 Buipung AIDUOILSIDSIJ O3 A-IHNW

22uUD|g PUN{ 49 Uo Jjopduwl| patosloid



SUOI(|IIA Ul ©2UD|0g pund paubissoun

139dN9 AIANIWWODIY §L/ZL A4 FAISHIAIY 4O AINNOD £10T ‘ST AInr “Abpsan]

22UD|Dg PUNd POUBISSOUNes=s  JUSWSINDOY SAISSSY BNUBASY AIDUO|}18i0S|(emme  |SOD AlUNOY) |ON emmm
2T/ 1T Ad 12/0C Ad 0C/61 Ad 61/81 Ad 81//1 Ad L1/91 Ad 91/G1 Ad
Om,:.m P e e . i N I 4 S I_ mmm.%
0%1$ | - - N l_ il
I - — R .|o|wJPW1l|.|:. - e I m,Noﬁ
0L ——— = 7 o%wm
1$ seve
. 00s$ &,
061$ e - - — —————— 6T/$ m
00z$ : e
sus$ E
ole$ ——+ 008$ m
+ gz8s
0ces _
_ : : - 058$
oez$ e8d - — = | s/8%

SUOIDPUBWILIODSY Uom_>mml£_>>
1SP28I04 Buipund ADUOILBIDSIQ DB A-ILNWY

1SDDBI0H JIOS A-IH|NW



139dNg dIANIWWOD3N 8L/ZL A4 3AISYIAIY 4O ALNNOD 210z 'Sz AInr ‘Appsany

¢/1 doid pajluwiodun e DDN PSJILIWODUN =

zT/1T Ad 1Z/0Z A4 0z/61 Ad 61/81 A4 8L//1 A
005 005 05| 08
¢t
ol$
g
Sl$ 5
oz$
YA
0c$

$92IN0SSY PAHILILWIODUN [DIUSIOJ JO UYIMOID [DNUUY [SDDSI04

Allopdon D ainin{ pPajoaloid



139dNg AIANIWWODIY 81/Z1L A FAISYIAIY 4O AINNOD £102 ‘Sz AInr “Aopsen]

PBADISP 82UDIP] |PINLINILS o

¢e/1T A
O} PaAD|BP JuBWIysIUS|day «

HWI| 8AISSSI S, PIDOY
O} ©2UD|Dg PUN) SOYSNJ <

:DON [ouolippo UT WL 1$

SUOI[[IWY Ul 82UD|Dg pund paubissoun

22UD|Pg PUNL PBUBISSOU () e JUsWBINDOY SAIOSOY s
SNUBSASY AIDUO|}S.DS| (| e 1SOD ALUNOD) |ON e

TT/ 1T M 12/0T A4 0zT/61 Ad 61/81 Ad 8L/Z1 A4 L1791 M 9L/SL AL

0S1$ i

st & 51

osL$ -

0/1$

081$ -

061%

00z$ -

0l1z$ -

ozes -

0cz$

SISAJoUY julod Buiddi|
1S028104 Buipundg AIDUOISIDSIJ JI0S A-ILINW

OLIDUSDS J| JOYM

6/5$
009%
§z9$
059$ &
3
6/9¢ S
C

- 00s$ o

ser$ &
05.$ m

- sus

008$ m.
Gzes
0583$
6/8%



139aNg A3IANIWWNODIY 8L/41 A4 IAISAIAIY 4O AINNOD £10T 'S Ainr ‘Aopsan]

salnjipuadxa swlj-auQ
SOAI9Sal [DIBUSD ysiua|day «
:%E OAOQD SOSI YIMOID ONUBSASBI J| o

sonssi Jobpng JO uoluboD8l JSIUDT .
«Buioubuly swil-ul-isnl,, aiouIulg
|OJLUOD UOILISOd o

:S|0J4U0D AlpLebpNna g [DIDUDUIH

SUOILDIBPISUOD) JOULO



139dNg AIANIWWOD3Y 81//21 A4 3AISYIAIN 4O ALNNOD £10T 'Sz Ainr “Abpsan]

1ebpng gl//1
Ad ©Y} Ajjlouuio} Jdopo o} AlDssadau sa|NPayYDs 8yl YLiM /102 ‘92,

lequueldags uo pIoog 8y} O} uinial 0} 82140 dAIND8XT 8y} 1oaiq (v
‘PUD
-g JUsWIYODLLY Ul Palsl| Og SINPayos abpng pup Oy 82UbuIpIO
JO SjUsWIpPUSWID BUIUIDIUOD g904-0F1 "ON UOIN|OSay aAolddy (g
{(SJOA SUIG /1) TV tusWyODLY
Ul P3JSI OWJ 104 JuswpuUSWID JO0IIUOD D Bulpun) O)
ol10ads |jobpng papuswwoIal 8y} O} sjuswisnipo syl sAociddy (g

{(940A syig/g) 1V Huswyonily
Ul pajsl| jobpng pepuswiuoIal 8y} O} sjuswisnipo ay} aaoiddy (|

:SI0SIAJ9dNS JO pIoog oyl AIANIWWODIY SI L

SUOIIDPUSWWODOOY



